Winston & Strawn

I NECORITATIO	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME United States Patent and Trademark (ON FORM COVER SHEET
TRADE	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trades at 0.0	MARKS ONLY 5212-64
Name of conveying party(ies):	ce: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below
	/ Namo sed - J.I
Saegertown Manufacturing Corporat:	10n Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: MacLean
Individual(s) Association	Internal Saegertown, L.L.C
General Partnership [Limited Partnership	Address:
Corporation- State: PENN	Street Address: 1000 Allanson Rd.
Other	City: Mundelein
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State:IL
dditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes	Country: USA Zip: 60060
Nature of company	Association Citizenship
Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship
xecution Date(s) February 29, 2008	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Compression Case
Security Agreement Change of Name	Limited Liability Other Company Cilizenship Del If assignee is not domiciled in the Unit
N Other ASSIgnment of Trademarks	representative designation is attached States, a domestic
Application number(s) or registration	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fil	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No.
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fill Name & address of party to whom correspondent names and document should be mailed.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fil Name & address of party to whom correspondent neerning document should be mailed: ne: Laura Konrath	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. No. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. No.
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fill Name & address of party to whom correspondent names and document should be mailed.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Iling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fil Name & address of party to whom correspondent neerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath ernal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the s
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fil Name & address of party to whom correspondent neerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath ernal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and File Name & address of party to whom correspondent national decimal decimal decimal decimal decimal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP net Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 100 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and File Name & address of party to whom correspondent national document should be mailed: Incerning document should be mailed: Incerning Address: Winston & Strawn LLP Incert Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Iling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): The first of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information:
Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and File Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath in a Strawn LLP in the Address: Winston & Strawn LLP in the Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) For a sheet of the control of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the control of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the control of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the Trademark. The sheet of the Trademark. The sheet of the Trademark. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes Indicate of the Sheet
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath smal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP set Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago e: IL Zip: 60601 me Number: 312-558-6352	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 100 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath rinal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP set Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago e: IL Zip: 60601 ne Number: 312-558-6352 Number: 312-558-5700	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Important Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath in Strawn LLP incertain Address: Winston & Strawn LLP incertain incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath incertain incert	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 100 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized Number 23 24 28
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath ernal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP set Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago e: IL Zip: 60601 ne Number: 312-558-6352 Number: 312-558-5700 il Address: Likonrath@winston.com. gnature:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Important Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) The sheet of the
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath incernal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP incertain incernal incern	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) No. (s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) For a continuous of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No. (s) Additional sheet(
Name & address of party to whom correspondent incerning document should be mailed: me: Laura Konrath ernal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP set Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr. Chicago e: IL Zip: 60601 ne Number: 312-558-6352 Number: 312-558-5700 il Address: Likonrath@winston.com. gnature:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No ling Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 100 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 232428

REEL: 003737 FRAME: 0835

Winston & Strawn 3/11/2008 2:39:53 PM PAGE 004/008 Fax Serve

Continuation Item 4

TRADEMARKS

1. US Trademark No. 2,565,175 - SMC

EXHIBIT A

CHI:2032123.3

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "Assignment") is made as of February 29, 2008 between SAEGERTOWN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation having its business office at One Crawford Street, Saegertown, Pennsylvania 16433 ("Assignor"), and MacLean Saegertown, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company having its business office at c/o MacLean-Fogg Company, 1000 Allanson Road, Mundelein, Illinois 60060 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the parties and others hereto entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Agreement"), and in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of the registered trademarks, common law marks, domain names registered or in use in the United States or any foreign country relating to Assignor's cold formed products business (the "Marks"), whether or not referenced on Exhibit A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration recited in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, inclusive of those set forth on the attached Exhibit A, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all claims and rights associated therewith, including the right to bring and maintain actions for trademark infringement, including the right to sue for infringement damages incurred or arising prior to the date hereof and collect the same.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to transfer, vest, record and perfect good, valuable and marketable right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 3. Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Marks as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment in Section 1 not been made. Assignor further covenants and agrees not to seek to challenge the validity of any of the said marks or oppose any said trademark application, including in any claim, action, arbitration, suit, inquiry or proceeding.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to request the relevant government entity or agency to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and

CIII:2032123.3

to each of the Marks for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

5. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof).

CHI:2032123.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date written above.

SAEGERTOWN MANUFACTURING CORPORATION / 7

/ /

Desmond J. McDonald, President

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ERIE

Winston & Strawn

SS:

I hereby certify that on this 29thday of February, 2008, personally appeared Desmond J. McDonald, President of Saegertown Manufacturing Corporation, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, who is personally known to me and he acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing document as his free act and deed as such officer, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that said instrument is the act and deed of such corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the County and State aforesaid.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL BARBARA A. GUILFORD, NOTARY PUBLIC ERIE, ERIE COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 7, 2011

CHE:2032123.3

Winston & Strawn 3/11/2008 2:39:53 PM PAGE 008/008 Fax Server

TRADEMARKS

1. US Trademark No. 2,565,175 - SMC

EXHIBIT A

CHI:2032123.3

RECORDED: 03/11/2008